
 

INSTALLATION ACCESSORIES
•  6” diameter chimney - United States
 Model IHP Snap-Pak, including:
 - Chimney lengths
 - Elbows (where necessary)
 - Associated components as per these 
  installation instructions
•  6” diameter chimney - Canada *
 Security Chimney: Secure Temp ASHT+ or 

S2100+, DuraVent: DuraTech Canada or 
Duratech Premium, including:

 - Chimney lengths
 - Elbows (where necessary)
 - Associated components as per the 
  installation instructions & instructions 
  provided by the venting manufacturer

• ....Decorative Door - Required 
......(Order Separately)
• Front Facade kit - Required
.... (Order Separately)
• Blower (included in the fireplace)
• Blower Speed Control (included)
•  Outside Air Kit  (Included)
• Heatflo Convection Kit (optional)
• Forced Air Kit (optional)
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PRODUCT REFERENCE INFORMATION
Model: BAINBRIDGE

Weight 330 lbs
Height 38”
Width 37-1/4”
Depth 25-1/8”

Firebox W x H x D 
measured in front 22” x 11-3/4” x 12”

NOTES
Diagrams, illustrations and photographs are not to scale –  consult installation 
instructions. Product designs, materials, dimensions, specifications, colors and 
prices are subject to change or discontinuance without notice.

All framing dimensions include sheathing.

* The fireplace must not be in contact with any insulation or loose filling material. 
Cover the insulation with drywall panels around the fireplace.

EPA Wood Burning Fireplaces Specifications

*Available from Security Chimneys

Report No.  14-199

Listed to ULC-S610 & UL-127

EPA certification test emission value 
1.9 g/hr per 2020 NSPS (cordwood)

u Combustible materials can NOT be used 
in the space directly above the fireplace. Do 
not fill the space above the fireplace with any 
material (Except the wood framing)

2 x 3 Min.
(header)

Rough Framing Face
(dimension includes finish 
material inside framing, if any)

Plywood 
1/2”

56

37-1/4

  25-1/8*

87
(1422)

(946)

(638)

(2210)

u

Inches (millimeters)

(2013)

Corner Installation

1

21
79-1/4

39-5/8
56 (26)

(533)

(1007)

(533)

(1424)

21

Outside Chase

* Zero Clearance 
from Back 
Spacer to Wall

Back Wall of Chase / Enclosure
Including Finishing Materials, if any

Rough Framing Face (unfinished shown)
37-1/4 (946)

K

Combustion Air Kit

8” (203) Minimum (allow space when framing)

Combustion Air Kit

* For flush framing installations

30 (762)

25-3/4”

6 7-7/8
9-3/4

(200)

(248)

56
(1422)

(654)

(153) 3-1/4
(83)

25-3/4
(654)

9-3/4
10-1/4

(248)

(261)

(248)
9-3/4

14-7/8
25-1/8

11-1/2

1

* Heatflo Vent Outlets

*

(26)

(292)

(378)
(638)

10-7/8

12-7/8

38

37-1/4
22-5/8

(276)

(327)

56
(1422)

(575)
(946)

(965)

** To standoffs
**

36
(914)
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CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES

The following clearances meet the minimum requirements 
for a safe installation:

Side wall: 24” (610 mm) measured from the firebox opening.

Ceiling: 6’ 8”  (2032 mm) measured from the base of the 
fireplace.

Fireplace enclosure: 
 Bottom:   0”
 Side:  0” to spacer
 Back:  0” to spacer

Top:  Do not fill the space above the fireplace with any material 
(Except the wood framing)

Chimney: 2” (50 mm)

Mantel: 39-1/2 (1004mm) minimum above base of unit. 
  16” (407mm) maximum depth. 
  NOTE: Only non-combustible mantels may be used.

6-1/2” Min. 
(to ceiling)

EPA Wood Burning Fireplaces Specifications

NOTE:  It is recommended 
that the chase walls and floor 
be insulated in the same man-
ner, using the same insulation, as 
the rest of the building, below the attic.

7 Ft. Min.

Attic Radiation
Shield

Roof Support Storm Collar

Flashing

Drywall or 
Any Rigid 
Material

2” x 4”

Fireplace

1/2” Plywood

6’ 8” Min.

Firestop

Floor, 
Ceiling & 
Wall

•  Must have the same 
firestopping resistance 
as adjacent wall.

•  Must have the same insu-
lation as adjacent ceiling.

•  Follow local rules regard-
ing framing construction.

Rain Cap

Flashing Collar
Flashing

Firestop 

68” Min.

Non-Combustible
Facing

Roof Support

Attic Radiation
Shield

Outside Combustion 
Air Kit (standard)

Gravity Vent Kit (optional)

Adjustable
Standoffs

NOTE: Reference “Clearances to Combustibles” below.

Area where wood 
Mantel can be 
installed

45˚ Hearth Extension

Any mantel must be 
non-combustible

* centered on fireplace
** measured from door opening
    (or side of viewing glass edge)

Minimum 1/2” Thick 
Non-Combustible 
MaterialUSA = 16” (407mm) Min.

Canada = 18” (457mm) Min.
u

NOTE: Hearth extension 
must extend 8” minimum 
from each side of the 
firebox opening

39-1/2”
(1004mm)

u

4” (102mm)

39”
(991mm)

*
24”**

(610mm)

Fireplace


